

No. 45939-6-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION TWO

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

LEMAR WALLER,

Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE  
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
PIERCE COUNTY

---

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

---

KATHRYN RUSSELL SELK  
WSBA No. 23879  
Counsel for Appellant

RUSSELL SELK LAW OFFICE  
Post Office Box 31017  
Seattle, Washington 98103  
(206) 782-3353

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR. . . . . 1

B. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS. . . . . 2

C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE. . . . . 3

    1. Procedural history. . . . . 3

    2. Testimony at trial. . . . . 4

D. ARGUMENT. . . . . 8

    1. MR. WALLER’S ARTICLE I, SECTION 22, SIXTH AMENDMENT AND DUE PROCESS RIGHTS WERE REPEATEDLY VIOLATED AND HE WAS FORCED TO GO TO TRIAL WITH COUNSEL WHOSE PERSONAL PROBLEMS WERE SO SIGNIFICANT THAT HE HAD PUT HIS INTERESTS ABOVE HIS CLIENT’S AND FURTHER THE LOWER COURTS FAILED IN THEIR INHERENT DUTIES TO ENSURE A FAIR SYSTEM. . . 8

        a. Relevant facts. . . . . 10

        b. Mr. Waller should be granted a new trial with new counsel because of the serious violations of his rights to due process, effective assistance and even counsel itself based on the misconduct of counsel and erroneous rulings below. . . . . 21

    2. THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE AND REMAND FOR RESENTENCING BECAUSE THE LOWER COURT DID NOT MAKE THE REQUIRED INQUIRY BEFORE IMPOSING LEGAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS ON THE INDIGENT APPELLANT AND THE CONCERNS RAISED BY OUR HIGHEST COURT IN BLAZINA ARE PRESENT HERE. . . . . 30

E. CONCLUSION. . . . . 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT

Discipline Notice, *available at*  
<https://www.mywsba.org/DisciplineNotice/DisciplineDetail.aspx?dID=208>. . . . . 24

In re Brett, 142 Wn.2d 868, 16 P.3d 602 (2001) (quotation marks and alterations omitted; emphasis in original). . . . . 26

In re Davis, 152 Wn.2d 647, 101 P.3d 1 (2004). . . . . 26

State v. Blazina, \_\_ Wn.2d \_\_, 344 P.3d 680 (2015 WL 1086552) (March 12, 2015). . . . . 1, 3, 30, 32-38

State v. Burri, 87 Wn.2d 175, 550 P.2d 507 (1976). . . . . 30

State v. Cross, 156 Wn.2d 580, 132 P.3d 80, cert. denied, 549 U.S. 1022 (2006). . . . . 8

State v. Ford, 137 Wn.2d 472, 973 P.2d 452 (1999).. . . . . 34

State v. Hendrickson, 129 Wn.2d 61, 917 P.2d 563 (1996), overruled in part and on other grounds by Carey v. Musladin, 549 U.S. 70, 127 S. Ct. 649, 166 L. Ed. 2d 482 (2006). . . . . 8

State v. Iniguez, 167 Wn.2d 273, 217 P.3d 768 (2009). . . . . 8

State v. McDonald, 143 Wn.2d 506, 22 P.3d 791 (2001). . . . . 9

State v. Pryor, 67 Wash. 216, 121 P. 56 (1912).. . . . . 8

State v. Stenson, 132 Wn.2d 688, 734, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997). . . . . 28

State v. Vargas, 151 Wn.2d 179, 86 P.3d 139 (2004)... . . . . 27

WASHINGTON COURT OF APPEALS

State v. Romero,, 95 Wn. App. 323, 975 P.2d 564, review denied, 138 Wn.2d 1020 (1999). . . . . 25

State v. Sain, 34 Wn. App. 553, 63 P.2d 493 (1983).. . . . . 9

State v. Webbe, 122 Wn. App. 683, 94 P.3d 994 (2004).. . . . . 8

FEDERAL CASES

Gideon v. Wainwright, 372 U.S. 335, 9 L. Ed. 2d 799, 83 S. Ct. 792 (1963).. . . . . 25

Kimmelman v. Morrison, 477 U.S. 365, 106 S. Ct. 2574, 91 L. Ed. 2d 305 (1986).. . . . . 26

Rios v. Rocha, 299 F.3d 796 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002). . . . . 27

Roe v. Flores-Ortega, 528 U.S. 470, 180 S. Ct. 1029, 145 L. Ed. 2d 985 (2000). . . . . 27

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674, 104 S. Ct. 2052 (1984).. . . . . 8, 26, 28

United States v. Cronic, 466 U.S. 648, 104 S. Ct. 2039, 80 L. Ed. 2d 657 (1984).. . . . . 27

United States v. Dolan, 570 F.2d 1177 (3<sup>rd</sup> Cir. 1978).. . . . . 9

Wheat v. United States, 486 U.S. 153, 108 S. Ct. 1692, 100 L.Ed. 2d 140 (1988).. . . . . 9, 28

RULES, STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Article I, § 22. . . . . 1, 8, 25

Article I, § 3. . . . . 1

Fourteenth Amendment. . . . . 1, 8

RAP 2.5(a). . . . . 35

RCW 10.01.160(3).. . . . . 1, 3, 30-34, 37, 38

RCW 69.40.401(1)(2)(a). . . . . 4

RCW 9.94A.753. . . . . 1

Sixth Amendment. . . . . 1, 8, 25
